IN THE INCOME TAX APPELLATE TRIBUNAL
DELHI BENCH ‘DB’: NEW DELHI

BEFORESHRI VIKAS AWASTHY, JUDICIAL MEMBER
AND
SHRI AVDHESH KUMAR MISHRA, ACCOUNTANT MEMBER

ITA No.55/DDN/2023, A.Y. 2014-15

Mussorie Dehradun Dy. Commissioner of
Development Authority Income Tax, Circle-1(1)(1),
Transport Nagar, Vs. | Aayakar Bhawan, 13A,
Saharanpur Road, Subhash Road, Dehradun

Dehradun, Uttarakhand
PAN: AAAAM4651Q

(Appellant) (Respondent)

Appellantby Sh. Saurabh Gupta, CA

Respondent by Sh. A.S.Rana, Sr. DR

Date of Hearing 11/02/2025

Date of Pronouncement 19/02/2025
ORDER

PER AVDHESH KUMAR MISHRA, AM

This appeal for the Assessment Year (hereinafter, the ‘AY’) 2014-15 filed
by the assessee is directed against the order dated 15.06.2023 passed by the
Commissioner of Income Tax (Appeals), NFAC, New Delhi [hereinafter, the

‘CIT(A))].

2. The sole ground raised in this appeal is that whether the amount of
Rs.1,30,68,000/-; value of the property for stamp purposes, is chargeable to

tax under section 43CAof the Income Tax Act, 1961 (hereinafter, the ‘Act)).

Page 1



ITA No.55/DDN/2023
MDDA

3. The relevant facts giving rise to this appeal are that the assessee, a
corporate body (UP Urban Planning and Development Act, 1975), engaged in
the business of promoting and securing the development of Mussoorie and
Dehradun Urban Area by developing for housing scheme, constructing roads,
drains, beautification, etc., filed its Income Tax Return (hereinafter, the ITR’)
on 30.09.2014 declaring income of Rs.7,63,21,400/-. The case was picked up
for limited scrutiny. During the course of assessment proceedings, the
Assessing officer (hereinafter, the °‘AO’) noticed that the assessee had
transferred the immovable property for the sale consideration of
Rs.14,00,415/- though its value for stamp purposes, as per the Circle Rate,
was Rs.1,30,68,000/-. The assessee therefore, was show caused by the AO
that why not the value for stamp purposes might be taken as a sale
consideration in accordance with the provisions of Section 43CA of the Act. In
response, the assessee filed a submission as detailed in Para No. 4 of the
assessment order. However, the AO was not satisfied with the said
submission of the assessee and therefore, he taxed the sum of
Rs.1,30,68,000/- observing as under:-

“In view of the above provisions, the assessee was asked to
furnish MOU signed with THDC and documentary evidence to prove that
the part of sale consideration was received before the date of agreement.
In his reply AR of the assessee submitted that only Rs. 14,00,415/- was
received during the year and the assessee has inadvertently forgot to
include this amount in its income. So, this may be considered as income

from transfer of the above property. He furnished receipt of the above
amount which is place on record.

Page 2



3.1

ITA No.55/DDN/2023
MDDA

Sub-section 4 of section 43CA clearly states that the provisions of
sub-section (3) shall apply only in a case where the amount of
consideration or a part thereof has been received by any mode other than
cash on or before the date of agreement for transfer of the asset.

But the assessee had failed to produce MOU (agreement) and
evidence regarding payment received before the said MOU, therefore the
value adopted by the Stamp Valuation Authority i.e. Rs. 1,30,68,000/- is
being considered as income of the assessee during the year under
consideration.”

Aggrieved, the assessee filed appeal before the CIT(A). The Ld. CIT(A)

dismissed the appeal observing as under:

4.

“9.3 The appellant vide notice dated 31.05.2023 was asked specifically
whether any amount of consideration or a part thereof has been received
by any mode other than cash on or before the date of agreement for
transfer of the asset. The query was as under:

“Whether appellant made any payment by other than cash before
signing of MOU agreement dated 12.07.1991. Please submit
documentary evidence in support of the same.”

However, the appellant has failed to submit any evidence in this regard.
Thus, in the case of the appellant, no payment has been received on or
before the date of agreement for transfer. Therefore, the benefit of 43CA
(1) cannot be made available to the appellant.”

Before us, Ld. AR submitted that the appellantassessee had entered into a

Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) dated 12t July, 1991 in respect of

Rehabilitation of urban residents affected from the Tehri Dam Project. In the said

MOU a piece of land admeasuring 20,841 Sq. Meters of was given to the Tehri

Housing Development Corporation (hereinafter, the THDC’), a State Government

Corporation, on lease for the developmental work of Rehabilitation of urban

residents by Tehri DAM. The said land was controverted into free hold during the

Page 3



ITA No.55/DDN/2023
MDDA

relevant year on receipt of amount of Rs.14,10,001/- whose value for stamp
purposes was Rs.1,30,68,000/-. It was submitted that the appellant assessee was
required to pay stamp duty on the free-hold charges. Our attention was drawn
towards finding of the AO wherein the AO and the Ld. CIT(A) had held that the
assessee had failed to produce any MOU regarding this land undertaken in 1991 and
accordingly taxed Rs.1,30,68,000/- under section 43CA of the Act. The Ld. AR drew
our attention to page No. 25 of the Paper Book which was nothing but the Draft
agreement dated 12.07.1991, between TFDC and the assessee. He also drew our
attention to page No. 30 of the Paper Book; i.e. the letter dated 24.06.1990 of the

asSSESsSseEe.

4.1 Further, a sworn affidavit dated 07.12.2024 of the Finance Controller of the
appellant assessee was also filed (page No. 32 of the Paper Book) wherein the
reference of the letter dated 04.07.2006 was specifically mentioned. As per these
referred documents, it was contended that the appellant assessee agreed to hand
over the said land for Rs.6.00 Crores (Annexure-II of the sworn affidavit). Further,
the ledger account of the Financial Year 1990-91 was also submitted at Page No.41
of the Paper Book wherein the sum of Rs. 2,50,01,500/- was shown/entered as
receipt by the assessee in the year 1991. It was contended that the above-mentioned
documents clearly demonstrated that the appellant assessee had received the major
sale consideration prior to the free-hold of the said property and thus, the provisions
of Section 43CA of the Act did not get attracted in this case. Further, it was
submitted that since the matter was very old; therefore, the appellant assessee took

much time to retrieve these documents.

Page 4



ITA No.55/DDN/2023
MDDA

S. On the other hand, the Ld. Sr. Departmental Representative (hereinafter, the
Sr. ‘DR’ placed reliance on the order of the lower authorities and prayed for

dismissal of appeal. However, he did not bring any material to controvert the

submission of the Ld. AR.

6. We have heard both the parties and have perused the material available on
record. We find merit in the arguments and submission of the Ld. AR. The above-
mentioned documents submitted before us clearly demonstrate that the appellant
assessee has entered into an agreement with the THDC in the year 1991 and has
received the sum much before the relevant year. Only freehold charges of
Rs.14,10,001/- has been received in the relevant year. This inference also gets
buttressed by the letter dated 04.07.2006 of the appellant assessee addressed to the

THDC as extracted herein under:

A yefgng,
Sloveofowfio fg, 4
26 Yodto Vg

2BV |

SIS Aoy = gL A
Wﬁmﬂﬂ%m#l L LETST B

Page S



ITA No.55/DDN/2023
MDDA

ﬁﬁmﬁ?ﬁrﬂ%ﬂ#?ﬂra%ﬁqwfﬁﬁaaﬁaﬁqgn

9 gy |
| 788570000y

SN i_aa”” PR R gar1 oy 3.63,25.934 77
TE TY
- e e 5.32,11,634.77
AfereTe SHAL/Ha) 3.19,26,979.0¢ (a1)
%ﬁﬂ??gl T FOm Ty ~--.281.43.200.00 (a).
fé # arar o :
Lol Fn i ﬁaal?m o 6,00 00,000.00
ﬂqa-z_a 2 o EEL FTY WIfey ?0%35.00

SUH T ST MR %0 70,170.00 AR wREd), 06 # HifewhRu W e W)
fer war & | wifEver g™ Sogmodoo g @ 7 SwT wAE R @
TTERT GIHG & @R Ry Tar o |

W& 02 W 26 foiode W g @ [ fve grow) B P
W g WA B AR S eNd W o U R, §9 e A s
W?%wwmmﬁmm@mﬂml

TN EIRI 3 T=HIY] ﬁrfl_ W g Hel HATCl g Tha Y T :
AgRe®T qeaEd § RrErd ferr @ Ry @) & T o) g P

Page 6



ITA No.55/DDN/2023
MDDA

FrE T o yArael vd A gRaer & e S wedn 2 )
ﬂﬁ:aquaﬂﬁmmﬂﬁma@ﬁwﬁﬁmﬁwwﬂ?w

T BN | e

/
o/ 3

VA

T,
rgdl JEvTge feTd iR,

BT | .
7. In view the above facts, discussions and observations and theMOU, we are of
the considered view that the provisionsof Section 43CA of the Act does not apply in
this case. Ordered accordingly. Thus, we hold that the lower authorities have erred
in taxing thesum of Rs.1,30,68,000/- under section 43CA of the Act. However, the
actual receipt offreehold charges of Rs.14,10,001/- instead of thesum of
Rs.1,30,68,000/-, which has not been offered for tax has to be taxed in the relevant

year.We thus, uphold the addition of Rs.14,10,001/- out of addition of

Rs.1,30,68,000/-. Consequentially, the appellant gets relief of Rs.1,16,57,999/-.
8. In the result, the appeal of the assessee is partly allowed as above.

Order pronounced in the open Court on 19th February, 2025

Sd/- Sd/-
(VIKAS AWASTHY) (AVDHESH KUMAR MISHRA)
JUDICIAL MEMBER ACCOUNTANT MEMBER

Dated:19/02/2025
Binita, Sr. PS

Copy forwarded to:
1. Appellant
2. Respondent
3. PCIT

Page 7



ITA No.55/DDN/2023
MDDA

4. CIT(Appeals)
5. Sr. DR: ITAT

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
ITAT, NEW DELHI

Page 8



